DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
New Rule, R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
SUBCHAPTER 17. APPEALS
Subchapter Historical Note
All provisions of this subchapter were filed and became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. This subchapter expired in accordance
with Executive Order No. 66(1978) on October 1, 1984. Readoption
was filed December 17, 1984 as R.1984 d.608. See: 16 N.J.R. 2954(a),
17 N.J.R. 91(a). See also Chapter Historical Note and section annota-
tions.
13:2-17.1 Notice and petition of appeal; contents; fee
All appeals from the actions taken by a municipal issuing
authority concerning the issuance, denial, renewal, transfer,
suspension or revocation of a retail license shall be com-
menced by the filing, in duplicate, of a notice and petition of
appeal to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control. The petition shall set forth the identity of the
parties involved in the appeal, the subject matter of the
appeal, the date and the action of the issuing authority from
which the appeal is taken, the relief sought, the grounds
therefor and a fee of $100.00 payable to the Director,
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Added "from the actions taken by a municipal issuing authority
concerning ... a retail license."
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Increased fee.
13:2-17.2 Service of notice and petition of appeal
The appellant shall first serve, per~onally or by ordinary

transfer, extension or renewal of the license involved in the
appeal shall be subject to the ultimate outcome of such
appeal, unless otherwise ordered in the final administrative
determination of the case.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-17.13. Added text regarding "subsequent"
change of status of "the license" involved in appeal. Prior text at
13:2-17.10, "Failure to appear; failure to comply with orders or
hearing requirements; obstructing the orderly conduct of proceedings",
repealed.
13:2-17.11 . Hearing procedure
Upon determination that the matter is a contested case,
the Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules of Practice
(N.J.A.C. 1:1) shall govern the conduct of the case.
Amended by R.1979 d.393, effective October 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 580(f).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-17.14. Deleted exception "pursuant to

13:2-23.1 Prohibition against serving persons under the
legal age and intoxicated persons
(a) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person under the
legal age to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages, or
allow, permit or suffer the consumption of any alcoholic
beverage by any such person in or upon the licensed premis-
es.
(b) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person actually or
apparently intoxicated, or permit or suffer the consumption
of any alcoholic beverage by any such person in or upon the
licensed premises.
Amended by R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.

Finding of not guilty of serving intoxicated person; conduct observed
by licensee's employees did not give rise to conclusion by reasonable
person that customer was intoxicated. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage
Control v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 5 N.J.A.R. 141 (1981).
13:2-23.2 Prohibiting sales or consumption of alcoholic
beverages during elections; municipal option
No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at retail or deliver
to any consumer any alcoholic beverage, or allow, permit or
suffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage in or upon
the licensed premises while the polls are open for voting in
any municipality in which an election is being held and the
sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited during such election
by municipal ordinance.
Supp. 2-17-98
13:2-23.2
Amended by R.1970 d.101, effective August 24, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 76(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.

New Jersey Controlled Dangerous Substances Act
(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-l et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance
or analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-1.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
In (b), added numbered paragraphs, "Controlled dangerous analogs